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June 10, 2009 

VIA U.S. MAIL 

Ms. Nancy Ryan 
c/o Victoria Stovall 
Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources 
Southeast Region Headquarters 
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive 
Milwaukee, WI 53212-3128 

Re: Express Dry Cleaners, Inc. Site, 3941 N. Main Street, Racine, WI 
BRRTS #02-52-547631 
Additional Investigations on S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. Property 

Dear Nancy: 

On March 11, 2009, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources ("WDNR") requested a 
postponement in the remedial action bid process to allow for additional investigations, including 
installation of three additional monitoring wells, on the property owned by S.C. Johnson & Son, 
Inc. at the above-reference site (the "S.C. Johnson Property") . Northern Environmental prepared 
a proposed work plan and cost estimate (the "Workplan") for the requested investigations, which 
was approved by WDNR on April 8, 2009. In accordance with the Workplan, enclosed is 
Northern Environmental 's report of the additional investigation activities at the S.C. Johnson 
Property, dated June 9, 2009 (the "Report"). 

As stated in the Report, based on the site investigation results, Northern Envirornnental 
concludes the extent of soil and groundwater contamination has been adequately defined to allow 
for evaluation of remedial action options and development of a remedial action plan. 

Please confirm that the Report satisfies WDNR's request dated March 11 , 2009. Upon receipt of 
your confirmation and approval to proceed, we will establish a new deadline for submission of 
remedial action bids and provide copies of the Report to potential bidders. 

GONZALEZ SAGGIO & HARLAN LLP Milwaukee Chicago Los Angeles 
Attorneys at Law 225 East M1ch1gan St. Cincinnati New York 

Fourth Floor Cleveland Phoenix 
Milwaukee. WI 53202 
Tel (414) 277-8500 Indianapolis Washington D.C. 

www.gshllp.com Fax (414) 277-8521 Las Vegas West Des Moines 

Affiltated with Gonzalez. Saggio and Harlan, LLC and Gonzalez Saggio Harlan LLC 



'. 
Ms. Nancy Ryan 
June 10, 2009 
Page2 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 

v°i)~/J crtrtr--
William P. Scott 

WPS/mkr 
Enclosures 

cc: Linda E. Benfield, Esq., Foley & Lardner LLP (via email) 
Chris Hatfield, Northern Environmental (via email) 
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12075 Corporate Pkwy, Suite 200 TEL 262-241-3133 

Mequon, WI 53092 FAX 262-241-8222 

June 9, 2009 

Mr. William P. Scott 
Gonzales, Saggio, & Harlan LLP 
225 East Michigan Street, Fourth Floor 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Re: Additional Investigation Activities 
Express Cleaners, 3941 North Main Street, Racine, Wisconsin 
BRRTS #02-52-547631 
Bonestroo File No.: 003592-09001-0 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

Bonestroo/Northern Environmental (Bonestroo) prepared this letter to document the results of 
the additional investigation activities completed at 3941 North Main Street, Racine, Wisconsin 
{the Site). On March 11, 2009, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) 
requested three additional groundwater monitoring wells to determine groundwater qualfti on 

- - - -th-e s:CJohnson-& Son, Inc. (''S.C. Johnson'') property and to provide additional information to 
evaluate contaminant migration in shallow soil and groundwater. The S.C Johnson property is 
located east of the Ehrlich Family Ltd Partnership (Ehrlich Family) property, currently leased by 
Express Dry Cleaning, Inc. On March 20, 2009, Bonestroo submitted a proposed workplan and 
cost estimate to the WDNR. During April 2009, the WDNR approved the scope of work and cost 
estimate. 

INVESTIGATION METHODS 

On May 19, 2009, Bonestroo/Northern Environmental completed three soil boreholes (MW11 
through MW13) at the Site using hollow-stem auger drilling and split-spoon sampling techniques. 
The borehole/monitoring well locations are shown in Figure 1. 

Bonestroo/Northern Environmental personnel described each soil sample in the field. Field soil 
boring logs were prepared and included information on soil type, structural characteristics, color, 
moisture content, consistency, odor, and photoionizable constituents. Copies of borehole logs are 
included in Attachment A. All down-hole drilling and sampling equipment was cleaned before on­
site use and between each borehole. 

A Bonestroo/Northern Environmental geologist prepared borehole logs; examined and described 
the soil field screened samples, and collected samples for laboratory analysis. In addition, soil 
samples from each borehole were field screened for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using a 
photoionization detector (PID). These samples were placed in a 1-quart plastic bag and sealed. 
Care was taken to maintain a relatively constant soil volume to headspace volume ratio for all 
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samples. The sealed headspace sample was agitated to break up soil clods before being left in a 
warm environment for at least 15 minutes to allow volatilization to occur. The PID probe was 
then carefully inserted into the plastic bag and the highest stable response was recorded. The 
PID used was a Thermo Environmental Instruments Model 580A Organic Vapor Meter equipped 
with a 10.6 eV lamp. Based on field screening results, one unsaturated soil sample from borehole 
MW12 located near the northwest corner of the S.C. Johnson property was laboratory analyzed 
for voes using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260B by Synergy Environmental 
Lab, LLC. Soil samples from the remaining two boreholes were not laboratory analyzed since soil 
samples were laboratory analyzed from boreholes previously completed near the location of 
these boreholes. In addition, field screening did not indicate significant contamination at any soil 
sample intervals collected from boreholes MWl 1 and MW13. 

After soil sample collection, 2-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) groundwater monitoring 
wells were constructed in the boreholes. The monitoring wells were completed to 13 feet below 
grade (fbg) with 10 feet of 0.01 mill-slot screened interval. Before sampling, the monitoring wells 
were surveyed and developed. Monitoring well construction and development forms are included 
in Attachment A. 

On May 19, 2009, groundwater samples were collected from the three new wells. Before 
sampling, groundwater elevations were measured in all groundwater monitoring wells and the 
piezometer to evaluate groundwater flow. Groundwater elevation data is presented in Table 1. 
The groundwater samples were laboratory analyzed for voes using EPA Method 8260B. 

FINDINGS 

Sediments encountered in the boreholes were consistent with previous boreholes and contained 
approximately 1 foot of topsoil underlain by fine silty sand to depths of up to 7.5 fbg. Underlying 
the silty sand was silty clay till. No solvent odors or elevated PID responses were observed in the 
collected soil samples. voes were not detected in the laboratory-analyzed soil sample collected 
from MW12. Soil sample field screening and laboratory analytical results are presented in Table 2. 
The extent of tetrachloroethene (PCE)-contaminated soil in unsaturated soil is shown in Figure 2. 

Groundwater was encountered at approximately 3 fbg. Groundwater flows generally to the 
southwest across the Site and to the east to southeast across the S.C. Johnson property. The 
groundwater elevation on May 19, 2009 is depicted in Figure 2. Groundwater collected from 
monitoring well MW12 contained PCE (22.6 milligrams per liter [mg/L]) exceeding the Chapter 
NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code (NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code) enforcement standard (ES) 
and cis-1,2-dichloroethene and trichloroethene exceeding the preventive action limit. No voe 
compounds were detected in monitoring wells MWll and MW13. The extent of groundwater 
containing PCE concentrations exceeding the NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code ES is shown 
in Figure 3. Groundwater quality analytical results are presented in Table 3. Laboratory reports 
and chain-of-custody records are provided in Attachment B. 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the site investigation results, the extent of soil and groundwater contamination has 
been adequately defined to allow for completion of a comprehensive remedial action plan. 
Bonestroo/Northern Environmental recommends that an evaluation of remedial action options be 
completed and a remedial action plan be developed, using the results of this site investigation 
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and previous site investigations, to address soil and groundwater contamination at the Express 
Cleaners site .. 

DISCLAIMER 

Bonestroo/Northern Environmental completed this work in general conformance with federal, 
state, and local requirements and made all appropriate inquiry consistent with good commercial or 
customary practice. The results provided in the report are based upon professional interpretation 
of the information available to Bonestroo/Northern Environmental given the time and budget 
constraints of this project. Bonestroo/Northern Environmental has assumed the information 
provided by the client and property owner and included in the report is factual, complete, and 
correct. Bonestroo/Northern Environmental does not warrant that this report represents an 
exhaustive study of all possible environmental concerns associated with the Property. However, 
the items included in this report are believed to adequately address soil and groundwater quality 
at the Site and WDNR's request for additional investigations, dated May 11, 2009 .. 

Thank you again for the opportunity to assist you with this important project. Please contact us 
at (262) 241-3133 if you have any questions or concerns. 

Sincerely, 

BONESTROO 
, ' 

ck.-~ 
,,.-- !' ''-, · nJ;l og,in 

ai-;L (!~ 
Christopher C. Hatfield, PG 
Senior Geologist 

JJT/lmh 
Attachments 
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Table 1 Groundwater Elevation Data, Express Cleaners, Racine, Wisconsin 

Well ID Ground Surface Reference Point Date Depth to Water Water Table 
Elevation Elevation* (Feet Below Elevation 

(feet) (feet) Reference Point) (feet) 

MWl 615.00 614.51 04/05/07 3.02 611.49 
04/27/07 2.72 611.79 
01/15/08 3.69 610.82 
05/19/09 3.92 610.59 

MW2 614.44 613.79 04/05/07 1.90 611.89 
04/27/07 1.88 611.91 
01/15/08 2.49 611.30 
05/19/09 3.14 610.65 

MW3 614.90 614.33 04/05/07 2.49 611.84 
04/27/07 2.07 612.26 
01/15/08 3.15 611.18 
05/19/09 3.70 610.63 

MW4 614.69 614.28 04/05/07 2.31 611.97 
04/27 /07 1.90 612.38 
01/15/08 2.97 611.31 
05/19/09 3.84 610.44 

MW5 612.35 615.62 01/04/08 12.01 603.61 
01/15/08 5.13 610.49 
05/19/09 6.47 609.15 

MW6 613.25 616.14 01/04/08 7.04 609.10 
01/15/08 5.86 610.28 
05/19/09 6.65 609.49 

MW7 612.13 615.03 01/04/08 5.27 609.76 
01/15/08 3.76 611.27 
05/19/09 4.92 610.11 

MW8 614.51 614.12 01/04/08 5.26 608.86 
01/15/08 5.46 608.66 
05/19/09 5.65 608.47 

June 9, 2009 Page 1 of 2 



Table 1 Groundwater Elevation Data, Express Cleaners, Racine, Wisconsin 

Well ID Ground Surface Reference Point Date Depth to Water Water Table 
Elevation Elevation* (Feet Below Elevation 

(feet) (feet) Reference Point) (feet) 

MW9 614.09 613.73 01/04/08 8.78 604.95 
01/15/08 4.56 609.17 
05/19/09 4.71 609.02 

MWl0 614.01 613.53 01/04/08 5.67 607.86 
01/15/08 2.76 610.77 
05/19/09 3.04 610.49 

MWll 612.88 615.74 05/19/09 5.08 610.66 

MW12 612.82 615.81 05/19/09 5.29 610.52 

MW13 612.44 615.28 05/19/09 5.06 610.22 

lWl 615.60 615.48 04/05/07 4.00 611.48 
04/27/07 3.81 611.67 

lW2 615.60 615.49 04/05/07 4.22 611.27 
04/27/07 4.19 611.30 

PZl 615.01 614.23 04/05/07 27.66 586.57 
04/27/07 14.70 599.53 
01/15/08 7.58 606.65 
05/19/09 7.60 606.63 

Note: 
Benchmark is south coupling of fire hydrant located on northeast corner of North Main Street and 3-Mile Re 

June 9, 2009 Page 2 of 2 



Table 2 Soil Sample Field Screening and Laboratory Analytical Results, Express Cleaners, Racine, Wisconsin 

PIO Runftn• flul\ [)et.c:t:.d Volatllei Oraank Comooundll 111n,11:a· 

! ! i t, BoNho .. S.mp .. .,. .. S.mpMI R-Syn:ems 
Thermo Irwtrumentll ~i :H CE j NumNr Numbar Sampled Depth M•tar 

Metllr 
DMcrtptlon 

i!] ~ ! e~ .8 l! (-) (Parts Pu 
(Parts Per MIIUon) • .2 

~ i~ :; J BIiiion) 'll ,: .\':..: -~:S -~ .,, il -~ u :i 
Q Q .. ~ u ~ ~ a 

60 110 4.1 3.7 
-~ 8. .8 ~ U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Site-Specific So11 Screening Levels for Soll to Groundwater !!' .. .,. 8. 
o E ;; .. 

143,000 
,. "' ,, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Site-Specific Soil Screening Levels for Ingestion 156,000 313,000 110,000 1§,2' C 

:, o: ! U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Site-Specific Soil Screening Levels for Fugitive Dust 7.74x1011 7.74x1011 3.25x!o' 1.71xlo' .... ! 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Site-Specific Soll Screening Levels for Inhalatlon o f Volatiles NE NE 2100 14 

PZl PZJ · l 03/17/07 1-3 6703 1 
~ 

Silty sand, Eolian deposits <15 <25 ~ <15 
PZ1·2 03/ 27/07 3.5-5.S 4831 1 Silty sand, Eolian deposits 
PZl -3 03/27/07 6-8 5648 1 Silty clay, till 
PZ1·4 03/27/07 8 .5·10.S 5123 1 Silty clay, till 
PZl·S 03/27/07 11-13 3958 0 Silty clay, til l 
PZl-6 03/27/07 13.5-15 .5 3869 1 SIity day, tlll 
PZl-7 03/27/07 16-18 4326 0 Sllty clay, tlll 
PZt -8 03/27/07 18 .5-20.5 5260 0 Silty clay, tlll 
PZl -9 03/ 27/07 21-23 1846 0 Silty clay, till <25 <25 <25 <25 

PZl -10 03/ 27/07 23.5-25.S 1891 0 Silty clay, Ult 
PZl -11 03/27/07 26-28 1935 0 Silty clay, till 
PZI-12 03/ 27/07 28-30 1897 0 Silty day, tlll 

MW! MWl•l 03/27/07 1-3 2925 1.5 SIity sand, Eolian deposits .,.._;__ 
MW1 · 2 03/27/07 3.5-5.S 1748 3 Silty sand, Eolian deposits <25 < 25 ~ <25 
MWl-3 03/27/07 6·8 1369 0 Silty clay, till 
MWl-4 03/27/07 8.5-10.5 2193 0 Silty clay, Ull 
MWI-S 03/ 27/07 11-13 1989 0 SIity clay, till 
MWl -6 03/27/07 13.5-15 .S 1884 0 SIity clay, UII <25 <25 <25 <25 

MW2 MW2- 1 03/27/07 1·3 9989 4 SIity sand, Eollan deposits 38 "J" <25 1740 58 "J" 
MWl-2 03/27/07 3.5-5.5 1709 I Silty sand, Eolian deposits 
MW2 -3 03/27/07 6-8 2401 2 Silty clay, till 
MW2-4 03/27/07 8.5-10 .S 1492 1 SIity clay, til l 
MW2-5 03/27/07 11-13 2317 2 SIity clay, UII 
MW2 -6 03/27/07 13.5-15.S 2147 1 SIity c lay, till <25 <25 <25 <25 

----MWJ MW3-1 03/27/07 1-3 32 ,000 10 SIity sand, Eolian deposits ~ <25 8400 113 
MW3·2 03/ 27/07 3.5-5.S 27,000 5 Silty sand, Eolian deposits 
MW3-3 03/ 27/07 6-8 2713 2 Silty clay, till 
MW3-4 03/27/07 8.5 -10.5 2221 I SIity ctay, till 
MW3-5 03/27/07 11-13 1436 0 Silty clay, till 

41."J" MW)-6 03/27/07 13.S-1S.5 1605 I Silty clay, till <25 <25 <25 

MW4 MW4-1 03/27/07 1-3 1955 3 SIity sand, Eolian deposits <25 <25 < 25 <25 
MW4·2 03/27/07 3.5-5.5 1424 2 SIity sand, Eolian deposits 
MW4-3 03/27/07 6·8 1087 3 Silty clay, till 
MW4-4 03/ 27/07 8.5-10.5 1102 2 Silty clay, till <25 < 25 <25 <25 
MW4-5 03/27/07 11-13 1677 3 Silty clay, UII 
MW4-6 03/ 27/07 13.5-15.S 1097 2 Silty clay, till 

-------Bl• B1-2 04/12/06 4 0 Clay ....._fil_ <5 121000 610 
B1 -6 04/ 12/06 12 0 C~y <5 <5 <25 <5 

-------Bl• B2-2 04/ 12/06 2 0 Sand <5 <5 ~ <250 
B2-6 04/ 12/06 12 0 C~y 26 <5 _,!!!.,_ < 5 

BJ• B3-2 04/ 12/06 4 0 Clay 6 <5 21100 346 

84 84-1 03/28/07 0-2 144,000 146 SIity sand, EoUan deposits .,.._;__ 
84-2 03/28/07 2-4 199,000 45 1 Silty sa nd, Eolian deposits <2500 <2500 I 2101000 <2500 
B4-3 03/28/07 4-6 164,000 110 SIity sand, Eolian deposits <2 500 <2500 I 1381000 <2500 
84-4 03/ 28/07 6-8 147,000 126 SIity sand, Eolian deposits 
84-5 03/ 28/07 8-10 3159 I Silty clay, till 
84-6 03/ 28/07 10-1 2 9086 13 Silty clay, till 
84-7 03/28/07 12- 14 4266 1 SIity clay, tlll .,.._;__ 
64-8 03/ 18/07 14-16 9877 5 Silty clay, tm <25 <2 5 ~ <25 

B5(TWI 65-1 03/28/07 0-2 103,000 71 SIity sand, FIii .,.._;__ 
B5·2 03/ 28/07 2-4 185,000 88 SIity sand, Fill <2500 <2500 I 66,000 <2500 
85-3 03/28/07 4-6 22,000 14 SIity sand, Eolian deposits 
BS-4 03/ 28/07 6-8 79,000 47 Silty sand, Eolian deposits 
65-5 03/28/07 8-10 2919 I SIity day, till .,.._;__ 
85-6 03/28/07 10-1 2 7106 4 Silty clay, tlH ~ 27 .2 "J" 305 33 "J" 
85-7 03/ 28/07 12-14 4607 3 Silty clay, till 
B5-8 03/ 28/07 14-16 4560 2 Silty clay, till 

86 86-1 03/18/ 07 0-1 109,000 71 Silty sand, Fill 

I 136:000 B6-1 03/28/07 H 199,000 338 Silty sand, FIii <2500 <2500 <2500 
86-3 03/ 28/07 4-6 40,000 32 Silty sand, Eolian deposits 
B6-4 03/ 18/07 6-8 45,000 103 Silty sand, Eolian deposits 
86-5 03/28/07 8-10 4316 5 Silty clay, till 
B6-6 03/28/07 10-12 5539 5 SIity c~y, till --=--66-7 03/28/07 12-14 6324 6 Silty day, till <25 <25 ___!!!_ <25 
B6-8 03/18/07 14-16 4915 5 Silty c~y, till 

B7(TW2 B7-1 03/28/07 0-1 4925 16 Silty sa nd, Eolian deposits ____;__ 
B7·2 03/28/07 2-4 37,800 55 Silty sand, Eollan deposits -2!!!_ <25 10 200 87 
B7-3 03/28/07 4-6 6168 13 Silty sand, Eolian deposits ____;__ 
B7-4 03/28/07 6-8 28,000 45 Silty sand, Eolian deposits --!Z2...,_ <25 77000 650 
B7·5 03/ 28/07 8-10 4704 9 SIity clay, tlll 
B7-6 03/ 28/07 10-12 4311 4 SIity c~y, till 
B7-7 03/28/07 12-14 2647 5 SIity clay, till 
B7-8 03/28/07 14-16 4350 4 SIity clay, till <25 <25 <25 <15 
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Table 2 Soll Sample Field Screening and Laboratory Analytical Results, Express Cleaners, Racine, Wisconsin 

PIO RNDOnN tlull Detected Volatile Oro■nlc Comoounda run,ka' 

! ! i 1-Boruolo S.mpla Oat. Sample RMS,....... 
TIMrmo lnstrumentl ~i ~i CE j Number Numbar S.mplod 

Depth Meter 
Meblr 

Deocriptlon 
:l!! e .. .8 f! (-) (Par10 Par 

(Par10 Par MIiiion) ~ :! ! .ll 

! f~ ~ 8' BIiiion) ~, ,._ ~:s .l! ~ u:.s;: 
C C u ~ 

., :, 

-~ 8. CU 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Site-Specific Soil Screening levels for Soil to Groundwater 60 110 4.1 3.7 ! a; i!'., "'Cl. o E ;; ., 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Site-Specific Soil Screening Levels for Ingestion 156,000 313,000 110,000 143,000 - f! ., ~ 

l! .5!' :, o= ! U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Site-Specific Soil Screening Levels for Fugitive Oust 7.74x1011 7.74x1011 3.25xlo' 1.11x1o' t- ! 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Site-Specific Soil Screening Levels for Inhalation of Volatiles NE NE 2100 14 

B8 88-1 03/28/07 0-2 2045 I Silty sand, fill ;1 B8-2 03/28/07 2-4 3083 I SIity sand, fill <25 <25 <25 4200 147 
B8-3 03/28/07 4-6 3248 0 Silty sand, Eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 <25 
B8-4 03/28/07 6-8 3239 I Silty sand, Eolian deposits 
B8-5 03/28/07 8-10 2941 0 Silty sand, Silty clay, tlll 
BS-6 03/28/07 10-12 3152 I Silty sand, silty clay, till 
B8-7 03/28/07 12-14 2633 2 Slltyc~y, till 
B8-8 03/28/07 14-16 4112 2 Silty clay, till <25 <25 <25 <25 

B9 B9-1 03/29/07 0-2 199,000 170 Silty sand, fill 17 400 <2500 92.000 11500 
B9-2 03/29/07 2-4 199,000 202 Silty sand, Eolian deposits 
89-3 03/29/07 4-6 20,000 25 Silty sand, Eolian deposits 
89-4 03/29/07 6-8 159,000 167 SIity clay, till 
89-5 03/29/07 8-10 199,000 323 Silty c~y, till <5000 <5000 I 110'.ooo <5000 
89-6 03/29/07 10-12 5014 3 SIity c~y, till 
89-7 03/29/07 12-14 3516 I Silty clay, till 
89-8 03/29/07 14-16 3311 I SIity clay, till <25 <25 <25 <25 

810 810-1 03/29/07 0-2 8315 7 SIity sand, fill 

I u,~ 810-2 03/29/07 2-4 9214 8 Silty sand, fill <2500 <2500 <2500 
810-3 03/29/07 4-6 4275 I Silty sand, Eolian deposits 
810-4 03/29/07 6-8 3250 I Silty clay, till 
810-5 03/29/07 8-10 3074 I SIity c~y, till <25 <25 27.5 'l" <25 
810-6 03/29/07 10-12 2343 I SIity clay, till 
810-7 03/29/07 12-14 1256 2 Silty clay, till 
810-8 03/29/07 14-16 2543 I SIity c~y, till 

811 811-1 03/29/07 0-2 82,000 68 Silty sand, fill ,___:.._ 
811-2 03/29/07 2-4 115,000 156 Silty sand, Eolian deposits <1250 <1250 I 631000 <1250 
811-3 03/29/07 +6 9217 8 Silty sand, Eolian deposits 
B11-4 03/29/07 6-8 199,000 350 SIity c~y, till <1250 <1250 590 000 2760 'J" 
811-5 03/29/07 8-10 27,000 17 SIity clay, till 
811-6 03/29/07 10-12 7464 4 Silty clay, till 
811-7 03/29/07 12-14 4075 3 Silty clay, till 
811-8 03/29/07 14-16 3000 3 Silty clay, till 

812 812-1 03/29/07 0-2 2577 I Silty sand, fill 
1;70 812-2 03/29/07 2-4 5615 3 Silty sand, Eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 3700 161.7 

812-3 03/29/07 +6 1751 I SIity sand, Eol~n deposits 
B12-4 03/29/07 6-8 1479 I SIity c~y, till 
812-S 03/29/07 8-10 1692 I Silty clay, till 
812-6 03/29/07 10-12 1096 0 Silty clay, till <25 <25 <25 <25 
812-7 03/29/07 12-14 1089 0 Silty clay, till 
812-8 03/29/07 14-16 459 0 SIity clay, till 

813 813-1 11/14/07 0-2 1673 0 Asphalt. Silty sand, fill 
1~2 813-2 11/14/07 2-4 2667 12.S Silty sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 

813-3 11/14/07 4-6 978 21.9 Silty sand, eolian deposits 3;0 813-1 11/14/07 6-8 35,900 316.0 Silty clay, eolian deposits <25 68000 390 

814 814-1 11/14/07 0-2 3263 6 Asphalt, Silty sand, fill ,___:.._ 
814-2 11/14/07 2-4 3478 12 Silty sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 ~ <25 
814-3 11/14/07 +6 916 3 Silty sand, eolian deposits 
814-4 11/14/07 6-8 395 0 Silty sand, eolian deposits 

BIS 815·1 11/14/07 0-2 186 0 Silty sand, eolian deposits 
815-2 11/14/07 2-4 249 0 Silty sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 <25 
815-3 11/14/07 4-6 2462 12 Silty sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 <25 
815-4 11/14/07 6-8 1190 6 Silty sand, eolian deposits 

816 B16-1 11/14/07 0-2 226 0 Asphal~ silty sand, fill 
816-2 11/14/07 2-4 446 0 Silty sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 <25 
816-3 11/14/07 +6 71 0 Silty sand, eolian deposits 
816-4 11/14/07 6-8 119 0 Silty sand, eolian deposits 

817 817-1 11/14/07 0-2 182 3 opsoll, silty sand, eolian deposit 
817-2 11/14/07 2-4 532 6 Silty sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 <25 
817-3 11/14/07 +6 229 0 Silty sand, eolian deposits 
B17-4 11/14/07 6-8 769 0 Silty clay, till 

818 818-1 11/14/07 0-2 0 0 opsoil, silty sand, eolian deposit 
818-2 11/14/07 2-4 870 6 Silty sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 <25 
818-3 11/14/07 4-6 1135 9 SIity c~y, till 
818-4 11/14/07 6-8 1185 9 Silty clay, till <25 <25 <25 <25 

B19 819-1 11/14/07 0-2 1572 12.0 opsoil, silty sand, eolian deposit 
B19-2 11/14/07 2-4 1730 12.s Silty sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 <25 
819-3 11/14/07 +6 1520 9 SIity clay, till 
819-4 11/14/07 6-8 1399 9 Silty clay, till 

820 820-1 11/14/07 0-2 1175 6 opsoil, silty sand, eolian deposit -.iT-820-2 11/14/07 2-4 1279 9 Silty sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 
820-3 11/14/07 +6 1242 9 Silty clay, till -820-4 11/14/07 6-8 1389 9 Silty clay, till 
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Table 2 Soll Sample Field Screening and Laboratory Analytical Results, Express Cleaners, Racine, Wisconsin 

PID RuponN flul\ Detact.d Vobrtl .. Oraanlc Camoounch I un,ka~ 

! ! L I- CE Borehole S.mp,. Data 
S.mpa. RNSystarna 

Thermo IIWbvm•nta ~i ~i ::-
Number NumNr Sampled 

Depth Meter 
Metar 

Doacr1ptfon .8 I! ! (-) (P■rtlPer 
(P■rb P■ r MIRlon) ~j !.!I 

! j~ .. 8' 
Bllllon) b -e lj~ b' .!:! 

·- .c, 
0 i5 .. -~ & ~ a 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Site-Specific Soll Screening levels for Soll to Groundwater 60 110 4.1 3.7 .. ~ :s; 
I!'., ... 0, 
o e Ii U.S. Envlronmental Protection Agency Site-Specific Soil Screening Levels for Ingestion 156,000 313,000 110,000 143,000 -1! 
~~ :, 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Site-Specific Soil Screening Levels for Fugitive Dust 7.74X1011 7.74x1011 3.2Sx1o' 1.71xlo' I-! ! 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Site-Specific Soll Screening Levels for Inhalation of Volatlles NE NE 2100 14 

821 821-1 11/14/07 0-2 1304 9.0 opsoil, sllty sand, eolian deposit 
821-2 11/14/07 2-4 1600 9.4 SIity sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 <25 

821·3 11/14/07 4-6 1126 9.4 Silty clay, till 
821-4 11/14/07 6-8 1525 9.4 Silty clay, till 

822 822-1 11/14/07 0-2 1271 9 opsoil, silty sand, eolian deposit 
822-2 11/14/07 2-4 1731 12 Silty sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 670 <25 
822-3 11/14/07 4-6 1523 9 SIity sand, eolian deposits 
822-4 11/14/07 6-8 1390 9 5iltyday, till 

823 823-1 11/14/07 0-2 937 6 opsoU, SIity sand, eollan deposH 
823-2 11/14/07 2-4 1059 6 Silty sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 <25 
823-3 11/14/07 4-6 788 6 SIity sand, eolian deposits 
823-4 11/14/07 6-8 1194 6 SIity sand, eolian deposits 

824 824-1 11/14/07 0-2 706 3 Topsoil, silty sand, fill 
824-2 11/14/07 2-4 1087 6 SIity sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 <25 
824-3 11/14/07 4-6 645 3 Silty clay, tlll <25 <25 <25 <25 
824-4 11/14/07 6-8 631 3 Silty clay, tlll 

825 825-1 11/14/07 0-2 1160 3 Topsoil, silty sand, fill 
825-2 11/14/07 2-4 1248 6 Silty sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 <25 
825-3 11/14/07 4-6 1121 6 Silty clay, tlll 
825-4 11/14/07 6-8 1200 6 Silty clay, tlll 

826 826-1 11/14/07 0-2 1082 3 Topsoll, silty sand, fill 
826-2 11/14/07 2-4 1189 6 SIity sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 <25 
826-3 11/14/07 4-6 783 3 SIity sand, eolian deposits 
826-4 11/14/07 6-8 714 6 SIity sand, eolian deposits 

827 827-1 11/14/07 0-2 1387 6 Topsoil, sllty sand, fill 
827-2 11/14/07 2-4 1427 6 SIity sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 <25 
827-3 11/14/07 4-6 1443 3 Silty sand, eolian deposits 
827-4 11/14/07 6-8 1399 6 SIity sand, eolian deposits 

828 828·1 11/14/07 0-2 1361 6 Topsoil, silty sand, fill 
828-2 11/14/07 2-4 1373 6 SIity sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 <25 
828-3 11/14/07 4-6 1671 6 Silty sand, eolian deposits 
828-4 11/14/07 6-8 1253 3 Silty clay, tin 

829 829-1 11/14/07 0-2 1267 6 Topsoil, sllty sand, fill 
829-2 11/14/07 2-4 1265 6 Silty sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 <25 
829-3 11/14/07 4-6 10,500 56 Silty sand, eollan deposits 
829-4 11/14/07 6-8 2005 9 Silty clay, tlll 

830 830-1 11/14/07 0-2 1002 3 Topsoil, SIity sand, fill 
830-2 11/14/07 2-4 1366 6 SIity sand, eolian deposits <25 <25 <25 <25 
830-3 11/14/07 4-6 1107 3 SIity sand, eolian deposits 
830-4 11/14/07 6-8 912 3 Silty clay, till 

831 831-1 11/15/07 0-2 2025 6 SIity sand, fill 
831-2 11/15/07 2-4 2384 6 Silty sand, fill <25 <25 <25 <25 
831-3 11/15/07 4-6 1825 6 Silty sand, eollan deposits 
831-4 11/15/07 6-8 1769 6 SIity clay, tlll 

832 832-1 11/15/07 0-2 1515 3 SIity sand, fill 
832-2 11/15/07 2-4 1579 6 SIity sand, fill <25 <25 <25 <25 
832-3 11/15/07 4-6 1529 3 SIity sand, eolian deposits 
832-4 11/15/07 6-8 1186 3 Silty sand, eolian deposits 

833 833-1 11/15/07 0-2 609 3 SIity sand, fill 
833-2 11/15/07 2-4 685 3 SIity sand, flll <25 <25 <25 <25 
833-3 11/15/07 4-6 49 3 SIity sand, eollan deposits 
833-4 11/15/07 6-8 148 3 Silty sand, eolian deposits 

MW5 01/04/08 Blind dnlled :o 13 feet below rade 

MW6 MW6·1 01/04/08 0-2 

I 
3 SIity sand, some clay, topsofl, fill 

I 43·•J• MW6·2 01/04/08 2-4 6 SIity sand, Eolian <25 <25 <25 
MW6-3 01/04/08 4-6 6 Silty day, tnr 

Blind dnlled :o 13 feet below rade 
MW7 01/04/08 Blind dnlled /o 13 feet below 

I 
rade 

MW8 MW8·1 01/04/08 1-3 18 SIity sand, Eolian <25 <25 330 <25 
MW8-2 01/04/08 3-5 21 Silty sand, Eolian 
MW8·3 01/04/08 5-7 34 SIity sand, Eolian 
MW8-4 01/04/08 7-9 43 SIity sand, Eolian 
MW8-5 01/04/08 9-11 21 SIity day, till 

Blind dnlled f 12.5 feet be!°": grade 

I I 
MW9 01/04/08 Blind dnlled :o 12.5 feet beloi grade 
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Table 2 Soll Sample Field Screening and Laboratory Analytical Results, Express Cleaners, Racine, Wisconsin 

PIDRM..,.,..llull Detected Volat:Ue Oraanlc Comnnundl (ua/ka1 

Bonohole S..mple Data 
S..mple RaaSyat,omo 

Thermo!-Depth Meller Deocriptlon Number Number S..mpled Meller (fee) (Parta Per 
(Parta Per MIUlon) 

BIiiion) 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Site-Specific Soll SCreenlng Levels for SOil to Groundwater 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Site-Specific Soll Screening Leve~ for Ingestloo 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Site-Specific Soil Screening Levels for Fugitive Oust 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Site-Specific Soil screening Levels for Inhalation of Volatiles 

I I 
MWI0 01/04/08 Blind drilled to 12.5 feet below grade 

MW11 MWll-1 05/14/09 1-3 0 Topsoil, silty sand, Eolian 
MW11·2 05/14/09 3.5-5.S 0 SIity sand, Eolian 
MW11·3 05/14/09 6-8 I Slltyclay, till 
MW11-4 05/14/09 8.5-10.5 0.8 Silty clay, till 
MW11-S 05/14/09 11-13 0.8 SIity cLay, till 

MW12 MW12·1 05/14/09 1-3 I Topsoil, sllty sand, Eollan 
MW12·2 05/14/09 3.5-5.5 0.6 SIity sand, Eolian 
MW12-3 05/14/09 6-8 2 SIity ciay, WI 
MW12-4 05/14/09 8.5-10.5 2 Silty day, till 
MW12·5 05/14/09 11-13 1 Silty clay, till 

MWl3 MW13·1 05/14/09 1-3 0 Topsoil, silty sand, Eolian 
MWIJ-2 05/14/09 3.5-5.5 0 SIity sand, Eolian 
MWl3-3 05/14/09 6-8 0 Silty sand, Eolian 
MW13-4 05/14/09 8.5-10.5 0 Silty day, till 
MW13·5 05/14/09 11-13 0 SIity ciay, till 

BAI BAI-I 07/19/07 2 500 Native silty sand, eolian 

BA2 BA2-1 07/19/07 0.5 3 SIity sand, clay, topsoil 
BA2-2 07/19/07 2 4 Native silty sand 

BA3 BAJ-I 07/19/07 0.5 5 Silty sand, some clay, topsoil 
BAJ-2 07/19/07 2 8 Native Silty sand 

BM BA4·1 07/19/07 0.5 5 Silty sand, clay, topsoil 
BA4-2 07/19/07 2 6 Native Silty sand 

BAS BAS·! 07/19/07 0.5 4 SIity sand, clay, fill 
BAS-2 07/19/07 2 5 Native silty sand 

BA6 BA6-1 07/19/07 0.5 4 Silty sand, fill 
BA6·2 07/19/07 2 3 Native silty sand 

BA7 BA7·1 07/19/07 0.5 3 SIity sand, fill 
BA7·2 07/19/07 2 4 Native silty sand 

BAS BAS-I 07/19/07 0.5 4 Silty sand, clay 
BAS-2 07/19/07 2 4 Native silty sand 

BA9 BA9-1 07/19/07 0.5 4 SIity sand, clay, fill 
BA9·2 07/19/07 2 5 Native silty sand 

Note: 
PID photoionization detector 
iui = Instrument units as lsobutylene 
~g/kg micrograms per kilogram 
NE not established by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
<x = compound not detected to a detection limit of x 

not analyzed 
analyte detected between the limit of detection and the limit of quantitation 

= borehole completed by Gabriel Environmental Services 

! ! i :l i ~i ~ 

! .2 u 
~f I i:2 J,! 

Q Q 

60 110 4,1 

156,000 313,000 110,000 

7.74xl011 7.74xla11 3.2Sx1Cf 

NE NE 2100 

<24 <29 <18 

<25 <25 i uo.ooo 

<25 <25 ~ 
<25 <25 ~ -
<25 <25 1200 
<25 <25 1300 

<25 <25 ~ 
<25 <25 1000 

<25 <25 <25 
<25 <25 43 

<25 <25 ~ 
<25 <25 74 

<25 <25 ~ 
<25 <25 380 

<25 <25 <25 
<25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 --n-
<25 <25 12oo•J• -

I XXX I= compound concentration exceeds Envirommental Protection Agency s~e-specific soil screening levels for soil to groundwater 
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143,000 
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<20 

<25 
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<25 
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<25 
<25 

<25 
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<25 
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<25 
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Table 3 Groundwater Quality Analytical Results, Express Cleaners, Racine, Wisconsin 

Well ID Date Sampled 

Water Table 
Elevation 

{feet above 
mean sea level) 

NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code Preventive Action Limit 

NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code Enforcement Standard 

MWl 

MW2 

MW3 

* 

* 
MW4 

MW5 

04/27/07 

01/15/08 

04/27/07 

01/15/08 

04/27/07 

04/27/07 

01/15/08 

01/15/08 

04/27/07 

01/15/08 

01/15/08 

611.79 

610.82 

611.91 

611.30 

612.26 

611.18 

612.38 

611.31 

610.49 

Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (microqrams per liter) 

Chloroform 
cis-1,2- trans-1,2-

Tetra-
Dichiaro- Dichiaro-

chloroethene 
ethene ethene 

7 20 1 

6 70 100 10 

<4.8 I 13.6 "J" I <9. 5 I 330 I 
<4.8 I 13.9 "J" I <9.5 I 119 I 

----------------------- ---------------------
<4.8 <6.8 

<4.8 I 21.1 "J" 

<24 I 1100 

<24 I 1090 

<~6 I 3800 

<9.6 I 3600 

<0.48 

<4.8 

<0.48 

<0.68 

<0.68 

<0.68 

<9.5 I 310 I 
<9.5 1 2n I 

- - - - ~~7~5- - - - r- --2;;~ - - -( 

<47.5 I 2410 I 
I 54 "J" I I 2380 I 
I 42 "J" I I 1990 I 

<0.95 

<0.95 

<0.95 

<0.52 

<0.52 

<0.52 

Trichloro­
ethene 
(TCE) 

0.5 

5 

<4.4 

<4.4 

Vinyl 
Chloride 

0.02 

0.2 

<2 

<2 
--------------------

16.2 

14.7 

<2 

<2 
- - - ;;; - - -( - - - - ~ ~0- - - -

284 I <10 

410 I I 5.6 "J" 

340 I <4 

<0.44 

<0.44 

<0.44 

<0.2 

<0.2 

<0.2 
----------- ---------- ----------- -----------------------------------------------------------------

MW6 01/15/08 610.28 <0.48 <0.68 <0.95 ~' __ 2.4_2_~1 1~ __ 1.6_7_~1 <0.2 

MW7 01/15/08 611.27 <0.48 <0.68 <0.95 <0.52 <0.44 <0.2 
----------- ---------- ----------- ------------------------------------------- - ---------------------

MW8 

MW9 

MWl0 

MWll 

01/15/08 

01/15/08 

01/15/08 

05/19/09 

608.66 

609.17 

610.77 

610.66 

0.55 "J" 

<0.48 

<0.48 

<1.48 

220 

<0.68 

<0.68 

<0 .68 

8.6 

<0.95 

<0.95 

<0.61 

.. I __ 8_2_6 __ ___.I .. I __ 3_6 ___ __,I 
<0.52 

<0.52 

<0.42 

<0.44 

<0.44 

<0.39 

<0.2 

<0.2 

<0.2 

<0.2 
----------- ---------- ----------- ---------------------------------------------------------------- -

MW12 

MW13 

PZl 

05/19/09 

05/19/09 

04/27/07 

01/15/08 

610.52 

610.22 

596.53 

606.65 

lWl 04/27/07 611.67 

<1.48 

<1.48 

<4.8 

<0.48 

<24 I 

7.3 

<0.68 

<0.68 

<0.68 

310 I 

<0.61 

<0 .61 

<9.5 

<0.95 

<47.5 

... I __ 2_2._6_ .... I 1 0.62 "J" I 

I 

<0.42 

<0.52 

1.16 "J" I 
6000 I I 

<0.39 

<0.44 

<0.44 

92 I 

<0.2 

<0.2 

<2 

<0.2 

<10 
-----------------------------------------------------------------

1W2 04/27/07 611.30 <24 I 1250 I <47.5 I 5900 I I 162 I <10 

Note: 
<x = not detected above laboratory Limit of Detection of X 
"J" = analyte detected between limit of detection and limit of quantitation 
* = duplicate sample 

~= exceeds Chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code (NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code) preventive action limit 

~= exceeds NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement standard 

June 9, 2009 



PROJECT TITLE· PROJECT NAME 

Attachment A - Boreholes Logs 



Slate of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Dcpiu,tment of Natural Resources Fom1 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Bm11e To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Rcmcdiation/Rcdcveloprnent D 

Waste Management D 
Other D 

Page I of 2 
Facility/Project Name 

Express Cleaners, Incorporated 
L~cense/Pennit/Monitoring Number I Boring Number MW 11 

l3oring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (firs!, last) and Finn 

Mike Warm 
Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 

Wisconsin Soil Testing 5/14/2009 5/14/2009 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. !Common Well Nan1e Final Static Water Level 

MWI 1 605.6 Feet MSL 
Surface Elevation 

610.7 Feet MSL 
Local Grid Origin (8) (estimated: D ) or Boring Location D I .. Local Grid Location 
StatePlane N, E S/C/N Lat--

0

--:--- (8:)N 

NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 ofSeetion 33, T 4 N, R 23 E Long 
O 

" 76 Feet □ s 
Facility ID 

!

County !County Code !Civil Town/City/ or Village 
Racine 52 Racine 

hollow stem 
auger 

'

Borehole Diameter 

2.0 inches 

(8) E 

80 Feet D W 

Sample Soil Properties 

MWll,I 
ss 

MWII,? 
ss 

MIVll,l 
ss 

MIVJl-4 
ss 

MWlf.S 
ss 

24 
12 

24 
20 

24 
24 

24 
20 

24 
24 

Zl 
C: 
::I 
0 u 
~ 

2 
co 

,_ 
,_ 
,_ 

] 
.5 
-s 
0. 
OJ 
0 

5 '- I 
4 ::: 

~ ::..2 
,_ 
,_ 3 
,_ 

2 ::: 
7 '-4 
II ,_ 
13 

...... 5 ,_ 

... ... ... 
5 ::-6 
13 -
15 
17 -7 

-8 

3 
12 -9 
17 
18 

--10 

4 
-11 

5 
9 .. 

.._ 12 

SoiVRock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

SIL TY SAND/fOP SOIL (SM), some 
clay, some gravel, dark brown (I0YR 3/3), 

he moist. loose. (Fill/foosoil) 
SILTY SAND (SM), very silty, dark brown 
(I0YR 3/3) to brown (l0YR 4/3), wet at 
4.5 feet, loose. (Eolian Deposits) 

SILTY CLAY (CL-ML), very silty, some 
gravel, brown (lOYR 4/3 to dark gray 
( 1 0YR 4/1 ), moist, very hard, mottled. (Till 
of the Oak Creek Formation) 

Cl) 

u 
Cl) 

::, 

-~ .\·~ 
SM 1,'._;.,, ·_ 

·.i ':.1· 

V :. 

0 

0 

V •:: 0.8 
V V •• 

V •• 
: : 

0.8 

0 

0 

4.5 

4.5 

4.5 

I hereby certify that the infonnation on this fonn is tme and correct to the best ofmy knowledge. 

Signature Finn Northern Environmental Technologies ,,_,.____:::::__ 
r • -~ - 12075 N. Co rate Parkway, Suite 210 Me uon, Wisconsin, 53092 

0 
0 
N 
tl. 

Tel: 262-241-3133 
Fax:262-241-8222 

TI1i fom is aull r zed y Chapters 281,283,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this fom1 is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in orfe · ire o ct ween $IO and $25,000, or imprisonment for up lo one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
infom1ation on !his fonn is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Sec instructions for more infonnation, including where the completed fonn 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Boring Number MWll 
Sample 

c//J '.s i! 
., . -..., ., 

~ -0 ::, r.i.. 
.. 8. < I! 0 C 
., >. ..c:: ., u -..Of:-, - > ~ 

..c:: 

a"' t>OO a C <.> 0 za j~ a:i 
., 

Q 

13 ... 

-13 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT,.· 
Fom1 4400-122A ' 

Use only as an attachment to Fann 4400-122. Page 2 of 2 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 
Cl) 

u 
en 
::> 

CL-ML 

Soil Properties 

: : 

0 
0 
N 
Q., 



State or Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Ocpart~ncnt of Nmurnl Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watcrshcd/Waste,,..11tcr 0 
Rc111ediation/Redevelop111cnt 0 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

Page or 2 
Faci lity/Project Name 

Express Cleaners, Incorporated 
L~ccnsc/Pcnnit/Monitoring Number ' Boring Number MW12 

Boring Dri lled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and firm 

Mike Wann 
Date Dril ling Started Date Drilli ng Completed Dri ll ing Method 

Wisconsin Soil Testing 5/14/2009 5/14/2009 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. 'Common Well Na111c Final Static Water Level 

MW l2 605.2 Feet MSL 
Surface Elevation 

610.5 Feet MSL 

Statel'lane N, E S/C/N 
Local Grid Origin C8J (estimated: D ) or Boring Location O I 

Lat _ _ 0 __ ' ___ " 

Local Grid Location 

C8J N 
20 feet O S NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Section 33, T 4 N, R 23 E Long 

Facility ID 

'

County 'County Code 
Racine 52 

'

Civil Town/City/ or Village 

Racine 

hollow stern 
auger 

I 
Borehole Dia111cter 

2.0 inches 

l8J E 
70 Feet O W 

Sample Soil Propert ies 

., 
,__ 0. 

~~' 
§ 'O 
;z @ 

~1Wl2· 1 
ss 

MW \z.2 
ss 

~f\\'12 -3 
ss 

~IW\l -4 
ss 

MWl2•S 
ss 

<><lE 
ri :;-
~ ~ 
.c ., 
bO > 

0 
C 0 ., ., 

...J 0:: 

24 
24 

24 
24 

24 
24 

24 
24 

24 
24 

C/l u 
§ 

0 
tJ... 

0 -= u 
3 -5 

..2 0. 
<tl 

a:) a 
.... 
.... 
.... 
.... 
'- I 

4 .... 
5 ::: 
5 .... 
8 ~2 .... 

'- 3 

2 
7 ._4 
6 
7 

~s 

7 
- 6 

13 
13 
14 - 7 

- 8 

5 .... 
5 .,_ 9 
11 .... 

,__ 
13 ,__ 

,__ 

.,_ I 0 

.... 

.... 
,__ 
,__ 

5 :::-11 

8 ~ 
11 .... 

.,_ 12 

Soil/Rock Description 

i\nd Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

SJLTY SANDffOP SOIL (SM), some 
clay, some gravel, dark brown ( I 0YR 3/3), 

,...._ moist loose. (Fill(f oosoil) 
SILTY SAND (SM), very si lty, dark brown 
(l0YR 3/3) to brown (I0YR 4/3), wet at 2 
feet, loose. (Eolian Deposits) 

SILTY CLAY (CL-ML), ve1y sil ty, some 
gravel, brown ( I 0YR 4/3 to dark gray 
( I 0YR 4/1 ), moist, very hard, mottled . (Till 
of the Oak Creek Formation) 

C/'l 0 

u :c 
0. 

bl) C/'l e 0 
::i 0 ...J 

-~·: -~ 
SM ,!i· \'•1;·, 

-; ·.- .·,· 
. . :• .. · . . . ·:. 

: .. : 

SM . ··.: .. · 

= ., 
~ 

:·: : ~ .. : :.-·.: -:_. 

• . ·.· ·:• , • . • , .. 

CL-Ml. 

<tl 
> ·.;; 

.q ~ 0 ~ -5 ~ c 
~ ~ ~I) .2 ;:l 

'O .., u 
bO Ill ·;; '§ ~ 0 E '-' 0 C "' 0 !: 0 O" 

Q ;:;::: u (/) ~ u :J :J 0::: 

0 

0.6 0 

2 4.5 

2 4.5 

4.5 

I hereby certify that the info mation on this form is tmc and correct to the best ofmy knowledge. 

Signature 
Finn Northern Environmental Technologies 

12075 N. Co rate Parkway, Suite 210 Me uon, Wisconsin, 53092 

X ., 
'O .s 

0 
0 
N 
0.. 

V, -;'j 
--... E 
0 E 
O' 0 
0:: u 

Tel : 262-241-3 I 33 
Fax: 262-241 -8222 

1l1is onn is aut ori d y Cl ,1ptcrs 281, 283, 289, 291 , 292, 293 , 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this fonn may 
result in forfcitL c fbct v n $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this fonn is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed fonn 
shou ld be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Boring Number MW12 
Sample 

cid '.s !!l 
... ., . ,_, 

i::: ~ :i::-o ::, ., < ~ 0 .s .. C. 

.8p .c ., u ... > 
~ -s bl) 0 E-.:, i::: 0 .2 C. z fa 

I,) I,) ci ,-l ci:: CQ 

14 -
-13 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLIJ;MENT- · 
Fom1 4400- l 22A 

Use only as an attachment to Fonn 4400-122. Page 2 of 2 

SoiVRock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

Soil Properties 

0 
0 
N 
(l.. 

ii 
Q) 

._ E 
0 E 
O' 0 ~u 



Stmc of Wisconsin SOIL HOR.ING LOG INFORMATION 
Depi1r/ me11 t of Natural Resources 

l'acility/Project Name 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment D 

Waste Management D 
Other D 

Form 4400-122 

Licensc/PenniVMonitoring Number 

Rev. 7-98 

Page of 2 

Express Cleaners, Incorporated 

'

Boring Number 

MW13 
Goring Drilled 0y: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Fim, 

Mike Wann 

Date Drilling Stm1cd Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 

Wisconsin Soil Testing 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. !Common Well Name 

MWl3 

5/14/2009 
Final Static Water Level 

605 .2 Feet MSL 

5/14/2009 
Surface Elevation 

610.2 Feet MSL 
Local Grid Origin t8J (estimated: D ) or Boring Location D I Local Grid Location 
State Plane N, E S/C/N Lat --

0 

--: " t8J N 

NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Section 33, T 4 N, R 23 E Long 
O 

" 20 Feet O S 
l'aeility 1D 

!

County 

Racine !

County Code 'Civil Town/City/ or Village 

52 Racine 

hollow stem 
auger 

I
Ilorehole Diameter 

2.0 inches 

t8J E 
40 Feet D \V 

Sample Soil Properties 

~~Vl3 -I 
ss 

M\VI J-2 
ss 

MW D -3 
ss 

MWJJ .. 1 
ss 

MW IJ-S 
ss 

24 
24 

24 
24 

24 
24 

24 
24 

24 
24 

V> 

c 
::, 
0 u 
~ 

_Q 
co 

2 '-I 

3 
3 
2 '- 2 

'- 3 

4 ... 
6 '- 4 
5 ... 
4 

._ 5 ... ... ... ... 
IO ~ 6 

11 : 
12 ,.. 
14 ~7 

... 
'-
'-8 

IO ... 
10 '-9 
9 -
15 '-

'-10 

12 
'-11 

13 
14 

'- 12 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

SILTY SANDffOP SOIL (SM), some 
clay, some gravel, dark brown ( I 0YR 3/3), 

i-...moist. loose. (Fillffopsoil) 
SILTY SAND (SM), very silty, dark brown 
(I0YR 3/3) to brown (I0YR 4/3), wet, 
loose. (E olian Deposits) 

SILTY CLAY (CL-ML), very silty, some 
gravel, brown ( l 0YR 4/3 to dark gray 
( I 0YR 4/1 ), moist, vety hard, mottled. (Till 
of the Oak Creek Formation) 

(/) 

u 
(/) 

::, 
\ ,: .,~ 
.-;-. -r: 

SM 1/_ ~\.,; ·, - .­
·. \ 
. ,:• 

.· ·:, 

. . .. 
·:::. :. 

. . ... . .. 
SM ·.- ···.· -:,: 

CL-ML 

. . •:. 
::--':) ::l! :: 
:· _._: /:.: . 
·-:·:::.-:' 
' • . . .. 
,• ·: · .. 

.. 
··.-: ·,: ..... 

~ 
~ 

V 
V 

V 

h 
~ V ;. 
V V · • 

V 
~ y 

~ 
~ 

I hereby certify that the infonnation on this form is true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge. 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 4.5 

0 3.5 

Signature "- Firm Northern Environmental Technologies 

0 ·;:; :!:! - ·c: ::, '§ "' er "' ;.J :J 0::: 

tA-- 12075 N. Co 1orate Parkwa , Suite 210 Me uon, Wisconsin, 53092 

)( 
<!) 

'O 

-= 

l'.l 
C ., 

0 o E 
0 E 
N O' 0 

""' 0:: u 

Tel: 262-241-3 I 33 
fax : 262-241-8222 

"llli: orm is au hori cJ y C aptcrs 281 , 283,289,291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this fonn is mandatory. Failure to file this fonn may 
re ·ult in forfeiture of be v •n $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Sec instmctions for more information, including where the completed form 
shou Id be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Boring Number MW13 
Sample 

.:d '.s 
~ 0 . ....., 

~ :::: 'O ::, 
... & < ~ 0 i:: 
0;,., i~ u -..0 f-, ~ ,s 
E 'O i:: 8 0 P. 

i fa j~ a:i 
0 
0 

16 

>-13 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT .. 
Form 4400-122A · 

Use only as an attachment to Fonn 4400-122. Page 2 of 2 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 
en 
u 
en 
:::> 

CL·ML L • 
~ L •• 

0 
;. 

·;;; 
rl -s 
.. 00 
P. i:: E ., 
0 tJ 
Uen 

Soil Pronerties 

0 
0 
N 
ll. 



State of Wisconsin 
..• D~partmc~t of Natural Resources 

Facility/Project Name 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment D 

Local Grid Location of Well 

Exoress Cleaners lncoJ1JOratcd 76 n t8JN. . nc:: 

Waste Management D 
Other D 

80 n t8l E. , nw 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
form 4400-113A Rev. 7-98 
Well Name 

MWll 
Facility License, Pennit or Monitoring No. Local Grid Origin t8J (estimated: 0) or Well Location D Wis. Unique Well No. lDNR Well Number 

0 ' " Long. 
0 I " - Lnt. ---- ---- or 

Facility ID St. Plane fi.N, ft. E. S/C/N 
Date Well Installed 

Section Location of Waste/Source 05/14/2009 
Type of Well 

NE NE 1/4 of Sec. _l_L, T. _4 _N, R . ...lL~ ~V 
Well Installed By. (Person's Name and Firm) 

1/4 of 
Well Code 11/mw Location of Well Relative lo Waste/Source Gov. Lot Number Tim Wann 

IEnf. Stds. Distance from Waste/ u D Upgradicnt s D Sidegmdient 
Source 

80 fi. Apply D d D Dowm!radient n D Not Known Wisconsin Soil Testing 

A. Protective pipe, lop elevation 

ll Well casing, top elevation 

--=61=2=.88.;.... ft. MSL ---~=:::;T 
___ 61_5_.74_ft.MSL ----trr7 

----- I. Cap and lock? 
2. Protective cover pipe: 

a. Inside diameter: 

t8I Yes O No 

~ in, 
__ 1.0_ n. 

C. Land surface elevation 

D. Surface seal, bottom 

___ 6_1_0,7_ ft. MSL 

608.7 ft, MSL or ~ ft. 

12, uses classification of soil near screen: 
GI' D GMO GC D GWD SW □ 

CL t8l 
SP D 
CHO SM t8l SC D ML t8l MHD 

Bedrock D 

13. Sieve analysis attached? 

14, Drilling method used: 

D Yes ~No 

Rotary D 5 0 
Hollow Stem Auger t8l 4 I 

Other □· 

15. Drilling fluid used: Water DO 2 
Drilling Mud O O 3 

Air 00 I 
None t8l 9 9 

16. Drilling additives used? D Yes t8I No 

Describe _______________ _ 

17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): 

E. Bentonite seal, top 610.7 fi. MSLor 0.0 

F. Fine sand, top 608.7 fi. MSLor 2,0 

G. Filter pack, top 608.2 ft. MSLor 2.5 

JI, Screen joint, top 607.7 ft. MSLor 3,0 

I. Well bottom 597,7 ft. MSLor 13.0 

J. Filter pack, bottom 597.7 ft. MSLor 13,0 

K. Borehole, bottom 597.7 ft, MSLor 13.0 

L. Borehole, diameter 2.0 in. 

M. O.D, well c:ising 2.10 in. 

N, LD. well casing 2.00 in. 

ft. 

n. 

ft. 

ft, 

fl. 

ft. 

fl. 

b. Length: 
c. Material: Steel t8l O 4 

Other 0 
d. Additional protection? D Yes t8l No 

If yes, describe: ___________ _ 

3. Surface seal: 
Bentonite t8I 3 0 
Concrete D O I 

Other D 

4. Material between well casing ru,d protective pipe: 
Bentonite 181 3 0 

Other D __ 

l>M"--- 5. Annular space seal: n. Granular/Chipped Bcntonite t8l 3 3 
b. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight . . • Bentonite-sand slurry D 3 5 
c. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight. . . Bentonite slurry D 3 I 
d. ___ % Bentonite . . . Bentonite-cement grout D 5 0 
c. _____ Ft3 volume added for any of the above 

f. How installed: Tremie D O I 
Tremie pumped D O 2 

Gravity 181 0 8 

6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules ~ 3 3 
b, D 1/4 in, 0 3/8 in. 0 1/2 in. Bentonite chips O 3 2 
c.______________ Other D 

7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 
a. Badger Mining 65-75 

b. Volume added 0.25 n1 

8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

a. ______ __:.R.:..::e.::.d.:..F""lit::..:11-'-#.::.J0"-------

b. Volume added 0.7 ft3 

9. Well casing: 

10, Screen material: 
a. Screen Type: 

Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 181 2 3 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 □ 2 4 

Other· D 
Schedule 40 PVC 

Factory cut ~ I I 
Contiimous slot □ 0 l 

Other O __ 
b. Manufacturer bedrock Industries 

c. Slot size: 
d. Slotted length: 

11. Backfill material (below filter pack): 

--2:Q!.Q..in. 
~ft. 

None □ 14 
Other 181 :..._ 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is tnic and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Signature Firm , . 

, Northern Envtronmental Technologies Tel: 262-241-3133 
12075 N. Corporate Parkway, Suite 2!0 Mequon, Wisconsin, 53092 Fax: 262-241-8222 

nns 4 00-1 IJA and 4400-1138 and return them to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required bychs. 160,281,283, 289, 
299, is. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm, Code. In accordance with chs. 281,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis, Stats., failure to file these forms may 

result in a~ e· c of t :en $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved, Personally identifiable information on these 
forms is not intended to 'used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more infonnation, including where the completed forms should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Dcpanment of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well 

Exoress Cleaners lncorooraled 20 n 1.83 N. . h<.:: 
Facility License, Penni! or Monitoring No. Local Grid Origin [8J (estimated: 

0 ' " . 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

70 ft l.83E. .nw. 
□) or Well Location 

0 ' 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRiJCrION .. 
Fonn 4400-113A Rev. 7-98 
Well Name 

MW12 
□ 

" Lot. ---- Long. ---- or 

Wis. Unique Well No. lDNR Well Number 

Facility ID 
St. Plane ft. N, ft. E. S/C/N 

Date Well Installed 

Section Location of Waste/Source 05/14/2009 
Type of Well 

NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Sec. __lL, T. 4 23 1.83 E Wcll lnstallcd Uy: (Person's Name und Firm) 
N,R. __ ow 

Well Code 11/mw Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Gov. Lot Number Tim Wam1 
Distance from Waste/ IEnf. Stds. u D Upgradient s D Sidcgradient 
Source 

70 ft. Apply D d D Down11.radicnt n D NotKnown Wisconsin Soil Testing 

A. Protective pipe, top elevation ___ 61_2._82_ ft. MSL ---4;::=:;1 --- I. Cap and lock'! 
2. Protective cover pipe: 

1.83 Yes D No 

13. Well casing, top elevation 

C. Land surface elevation 

___ 61_5._81_ ft. MSL 

___ 6_10"--.5_ ft. MSL 

D. Surface seal, boltom 608.5 ft. MSL or ~ ft. 

12. USCS classification of soil near screen: 

GP D GMO GC O GWO SW □ 
CL 1.83 

SP 0 
CHO SM 1.83 SC O ML 1.83 Ml! D 

Bedrock 0 

13. Sieve analysis attached? 

14. Drilling method used: 

D Yes 1.83No 

Rotary D 5 0 
Hollow Stem Auger 1.83 4 1 

Other □-.....: 

15. Drilling nuid used: Water DO 2 
Drilling Mud O O 3 

Air 001 
None 1.83 9 9 

16. Drilling additives used? D Yes l.83No 

Describe _______________ _ 

17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): 

E. 13cntonite seal, top 610.5 11. MSLor 0.0 

f. fine sand, top 608.5 ft. MSLor 2.0 

G. Filter pack, top 608.0 Jl. MSLor 2.5 

H. Screen joint, top 607.5 ft. MSLor 3.0 

I. Well bottom 597.5 fi. MSLor 13.0 

J. Filter pack, bottom 597.5 fi. MSLor 13.0 

K. Borehole, bottom 597.5 ft. MSLor 13.0 

L. Borehole, diameter 2.0 in. 

M. O.D. well casing 2.10 in. 

N. I.D. well casing 2.00 in. 

ft. 

ft. 

ft. 

fl. 

n. 

ft. 

ft. 

I hereby certify that the infonnation on this fonn is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

a. Inside diameter: 
b. Length: 
c. Material: 

d. Additional protection? 

___!.Q,Q_ in. 
__ 1.0_ 11. 

Steel 1.83 0 4 
Other D 

D Yes 1.83 No 
lfyes, describe: ___________ _ 

3. Surface seal: 
Bcntonite 1.83 3 0 
Concrete D O 1 

Other 0 
4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: 

5. Annular space seal: 

I3cntonitc 1.83 3 0 
Other 0 

a. Granular/Chipped ilcntonitc 1.83 33 
b. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight ... Ucntonite-sand slurry D 35 
c. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight ... I3cntonite slurry D 3 I 
d. ___ % Bentonitc ..• Bcntonitc-ccmcnt grout D 50 
c. Ft' volume added for any of the above 
f. How installed: Tremie D 0 I 

Tremie pumped D 02 
Grnvity 1.83 08 

6. Bentonite seal: a. I3cntonite granules 1.83 33 
b. D 1/4 in. 03/8 in. D 1/2 in. Ilcntonitc chips D 32 
c. Other D 

7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 
a. Badger Mining 65-75 

b. Volume added 0.25 ft3 

8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 
a. _______ R_c_d_fl_ir_11_11_3_0 ______ _ 

b. Volume added 
9. Well casing: 

I 0. Screen material: 
a. Screen Type: 

b. Manufacturer 
c. Slot size: 
d. Slotted length: 

0.7 ft3 

Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 1.83 2 3 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 0 2 4 

Other 0 
Schedule 40 PVC 

Factory cut 1.83 I I 
Continuous slot D O I 

Other D 
bedrock Industries 

__Q&!Q_ in. 
~ ft. 

11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None D I 4 
Other C!?l :......:. 

Signature Fimi Northern Enviromnental Technologies Tel: 262-241-3133 
~ 12075 N. Co rate Parkway, Suite 2IO Mequon, Wisconsin, 53092 Fax: 262-241-8222 

Please C;)l etc 1 For is 4 0-113A and 4400-1138 and return them to the appropriate DNR onice and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160,281.283, 289, 
291, 2~. 293, 2 5, nd 2 9, is. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats.,failurc to file these forms may 
result in a forfeit of bet een $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on these 
forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed fom1s should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
, • Departme~t of Natural Resources Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 

Remediation/Redevelopment 0 
facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well 

Exorcss Cleaners lncoroorated 20 fl 181 N. . n~ 
Facility License, Pennit or Monitoring No. Local Grid Origin ~ (estimated: 

0 . " 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

40 O 181 E. . nw 
0) or Well Location 

0 I 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
form 4400-113A Rev. 7-98 
Well Name 

MW13 
D 

" . Lat. ---- Long. ---- or 

Wis. Unique Well No. I DNR Well Number 

facility ID St. Plane O.N, ft. E. S/C/N 
Date Well Installed 

Section Location of Waste/Source 05/14/2009 
Type of Well 181E Well Installed Dy: (Person's Name and Finn) 

NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of See. -1L T. 4 N,R. -1Low 
Well Code 11/mw Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Gov. Lot Number Tim Wann 

Distance from Waste/ IEnf. Stds. u D Upgradient s D Sidegradient 
Source 150 O. Apply D d D Dow1111:radienl n D Not Known Wisconsin Soil Testing 

A. Protective pipe, top elevation 612.44 O.MSL ----t;==;T ___.,,- I. Cap and lock? 
2. Protective cover pipe: 

181 Yes D No 

0. Well casing, top elevation 

C. Land surface elevation 

D. Surface seal, bottom 

615.28 o. MSL 

---'-6~10~.2_ft.MSL 

608.2 ft. MSL or _bQ.. ft. 

12. USCS classification of soil near screen: 

GP D GM D GC D GW□ SW □ 
CL 181 

SP D 
CHO SM 181 SC □ ML 181 MIi □ 

Bedrock D 

13. Sieve analysis attached? 

14. Drilling method used: 

D Yes 181 No 

Rotary D 5 0 
Hollow Stem Auger 1814 I 

Other O:..._ 

15. Drilling fluid used: Water DO 2 
Drilling Mud □ 0 3 

Air DO I 
None 1819 9 

Describe _______________ _ 

17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): 

E. Bentonitc seal, top 610.2 ft. MSLor 0.0 

f. Fine sand, top 608.2 ft. MSLor 2.0 

G. Filter pack, top 607.7 ft. MSLor 2.5 

H. Screen joint, top 607.2 0. MSLor 3.0 

I. Well boltorn 597.2 ft. MSLor 13.0 

J. filler pack, bottom 597.2 fl. MSLor 13.0 

K. Borehole, bottom 597.2 fl. MSLor 13.0 

L. Borehole, diameter 2.0 in. 

M. O.D. well casing 2.10 in. 

N. I.D. well casing 2.00 in. 

ft. 

ft. 

fl. 

fl. 

ft. 

fl. 

n. 

a. Inside diameter: 
b. Length: 
e. Material: 

-1!Q..in. 
__ 1.0_ ft. 

Steel 181 0 4 
Other D 

d. Additional protection? D Yes 181 No 
If yes, describe: ___________ _ 

3. Surface seal: 
Oentonite 181 3 0 

· Concrete D O I 
Other D 

4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: 
Benlonite 181 3 0 

Other D __ 

Rll!---- 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Ocntonite 181 3 3 
b. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonitc-sand slurry D 3 5 
c. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Dcntonite slurry D 3 I 
d. ___ % Bentonite . . . Ocntonite-ccment grout D 5 0 
e. _____ ft' volume added for any of the above 

f. How installed: Tremie D O I 
Trernie pumped D O 2 

Gravity 181 0 8 

6. Benlonite seal: a. Ocntonite grrumlcs 181 3 3 
b. D 1/4 in. D 3/8 in. D 1/2 in. Oentonite chips D 3 2 
c.______________ Other D 

7. Fine sand material: Mrumfacturer, product name & mesh size 
a. Badger Mining 65-75 

b. Volume added 0.25 f\3 

8. filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

a. 
b. Volume added 

9. Well casing: 

10. Screen material: 
a. Screen Type: 

Red flint #30 · 

0.1 n3 

Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 181 23 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 D 24 

Other D 
Schedule 40 PVC 

Factory cut 181 I I 
Continuous slot D 0 I 

Other D 
b. Manufacturer bedrock Industries 

c. Slot size: 
d. Slotted lcng1h: 

11. Backfill material (below filter pack): 

_iQlQ..in. 
-1!Q.. n. 

None D 14 
Other 181 __ 

I hereby certify that the infonnation on this fom1 is tnre and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Signature Finn . . Northern Environmental Technologies Tel: 262-241-3133 

VV -.. 12075 N. Corporate Park,vay, Suite 210 Me uon, \Visconsin, 53092 Fa~: 262-241-8222 
et bot 1 Fo s 44 • I 13A and 4400-1138 and return them to the appropriate DNR omce and bureau. Completion of these reports isrequired by chs. 160,281,283, 289, 

29 , 92, 293, , , nd , is. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 28 I, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file these forms may 
result in a forfeiture of between$ IO and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on these 
forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the insrructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
D~partmcnt of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

Facility/Project Name 

Express Cleaners. Incoroorated 
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number 

I. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method: 
surged with bailer and bailed 
surged with bailer and pumped 
surged with block and bailed 
surged with block and pumped 
surged with block, bailed, and pumped 
compressed air 
bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly 
other 

3. Time spent developing well 

4. Depth of well (from top of well casing) 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well 
casing 

7. Volume of water removed from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

9. Source of water added 

IO. Analysis performed on water added? 
(If yes, allach results) 

17. Additional comments on development: 

Facility Address or Owner/Responsible Party Address 

Name: James Small 

County 

County Code 

52 

r8I Yes D No 

D 4 l 
1:81 61 
D 42 
D 62 
D 70 
D 20 
D I 0 
D 5 l 
D 50 
D 

40 min. 

16.1 fl. 

2.00 in. 

gal. 

25.0 gal. 

0.0 gal. 

0 Yes O No 

Finn: Erhlich Family Limited Partnership 

Street: PO Box 081007 

City/State/Zip: Racine WI 53408 

. , 
MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Fonn 4400·11313 Rev. 7•98 

Waste Management D 
Other 0 

'

Well Name 

Racine 
Wis. Unique Well Number 

MWll 
IDNR Well Number 

Before Development After Development 
11. Depth to Water 

(from top of 
well casing) 

a. 3.68 n. 3.97 fl. 

Date b. 5/14/2009 5/14/2009 

Time c. 
Oa.m. 

12:10 r8I p.m. 
D a.111. 

0 I :50 181 p.m. 

12. Sediment in well 
bollom 

13. Water clarity 

0.0 inches 

Clear 181 I 0 
Turbid O l 5 

(Describe) 

Clear 1:81 2 0 
Turbid O 2 5 
(Describe) 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended 
solids 

15. COD 

mg/I 

mg/I 

16. Well developed by: Person's Name and Firm 

John Timm 

Northern Environmental 

inches 

mg/l 

mg/I 

I hereby certify that the above infonnation is true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge. 

Signature: 

Finn: Northern Environmental Technologies 

NOTE: See instructions for more infonnation including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



- ' 
State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: WntershecVWastcwatcr 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

Facility/Project Name County 

Exoress Cleaners Incoroorated 
Facility License, Penni! or Monitoring Number County Code 

52 

I. Can this well be purged dry? 181 Yes D No 

2. Well development method: 
surged with bailer and bailed 
surged with bailer and pumped 
surged with block and bailed 
surged with block and pumped 
surged with block, bailed, and pumped 
compressed air 
bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly 
other 

3. Time spent developing well 

4. Depth of well (from top of well casing) 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well 
casing 

7. Volume of water removed from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

9. Source of water added 

/ 

□ 4 1 
l8l 61 

□ 42 
D 62 

D 70 

□ 20 
D I 0 
D 5 I 
D 50 
D 

40 min. 

15.5 fl:. 

2.00 in. 

gal. 

20.0 gal. 

0.0 gal. 

I 0. Analysis perfonned on water added? 
(If yes, attach results) 

D Yes D No 

17. Additional comments on development: 

Facility Address or 01,11er/Responsible Party Address 

Name: 

Finn: 

Street: 

James Small 

Erhlich Family Limited Partnership 

PO Box 081007 

City/State/Zip: Racine. WT 53408 

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Form 4400-1138 Rev. 7-98 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

IWellName 

Racine 
\Vis. Unique Well Number 

MWl2 
IDNR Well Number 

Before Development After Development 
11. Depth to Water 

(from top of 
well casing) 

a. 4.79 ft. 3.97 fi. 

Date b. 5/14/2009 5/14/2009 

Time c. 
□ a.m. 

01:50181 p.m. 
Oa.m. 

02:30 181 p.m. 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water clarity 

0.0 inches 

Clear l8l I 0 
Turbid □ I 5 
(Describe) 

Clear 181 2 0 
Turbid □ 2 5 
(Describe) 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended 
solids 

15. COD 

mg/I 

mg/I 

16. Well developed by: Person's Name and Finn 

John Timm 

Northern Environmental 

inches 

mg/I 

mg/I 

I hereby certify that the above infonnation is tme and correct to the best ofmy 
knowledge. 

Signature: 

Firm: Nm1hern Environmental Technologies 

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watcrshcd/\Vastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment D 

Facility/Project Name 

Exoress Cleaners. lncoroorated 
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number 

I. Can this well be purged di)'? 

2. Well development method: 
surged with bailer and bailed 
surged with bailer and pumped 
surged with block and bailed 
surged with block and pumped 
surged with block, bailed, and pumped 
compressed air 
bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly 
other 

3. Time spent developing well 

4. Depth of well (from top of well casing) 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well 
casing 

7. Volume of water removed from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

'). Source of water added 

I 0. Analysis performed on water added? 
(If yes, attach results) 

17. Addilional conuncnls on development: 

Facility Address or Owner/Responsible Party Address 

Name: James Small 

County 

County Code 

52 

181 Yes D No 

D 4 I 

181 6 I 
D 42 
D 62 
D 70 

D 20 

D I 0 

D 5 I 
D so 
D 

40 min. 

15.9 fi. 

2.00 in. 

gal. 

20.0 gal. 

0.0 gal. 

D Yes D No 

Firm: Erhlich Family Limited Partnership 

Slreet: PO Box 081007 

City/State/Zip: Racine WI 53408 

. -
MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Forni 4400-11313 Rev. 7-98 

Waste Management D 
Other D 

I
\VellName 

Racine 
Wis. Unique Well Number 

MW13 
IDNR Well Number 

Before Development After Development 
11. Depth to Water 

(from lop of 
well casing) 

a. 4.07 fl. 3.97 ft. 

Date b. 5/14/2009 5/14/2009 

Time c. 
Oa.111. 

02:40 181 p.m. 
Oa.m. 

03:20 181 p.m. 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water clarity 

0.0 inches 

Clear 181 1 0 
Turbid O 1 5 

(Describe) 

Clear 181 2 0 
Turbid O 2 5 

(Describe) 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended 
solids 

15. COD 

mg.II 

mg.II 

16. Well developed by: Person's Name and Finn 

John Timm 

Northern Environmental 

inches 

mg.II 

mg.II 

I hereby certify that the above infonnation is true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge. -
Signature: 

.....-.-:l . 
Print Name: --t---7"-------<t_h_"-;;....__....;;l_rr'\.--'_......,___..;;. __ 

Finn: Northern Environmental Technologies 

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 
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Attachment B - Laboratory Results and Chain-of-Custody Documentation 



Synergy Environmental Lab, INC. 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 •p 920-830-2455 • F 920-733-0631 

JOHN TIMM 
NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
12075 N. CORPORATE PARKWAY 
MEQUON WI 53092 

Report Date 2 J-May-09 

Project Name RACINE Invoice# El8975 
Project# 003592-09001-0 

Lab Code 5018975A 

Sample ID MW12-l 

Sample Matrix soil 

Sample Date 5/14/2009 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

General 

General 

Solids Percent 84.2 % 5021 5/18/2009 MDK 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene <20 ug/kg 20 64 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

Bromobenzene <34 ug/kg 34 107 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane < 16 ug/kg 16 51 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

Bromoform <23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene <23 ug/kg 23 75 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

sec-Butyl benzene <25 ug/kg 25 81 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene <35 ug/kg 35 110 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride <21 ug/kg 21 67 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

Chlorobenzene < 16 ug/kg 16 52 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

Chloroethane <23 ug/kg 23 73 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

Chloroform < 50 ug/kg 50 160 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

Chloromethane <43 ug/kg 43 136 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene < 31 ug/kg 31 97 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene <24 ug/kg 24 77 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 37 ug/kg 37 118 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane < 21 ug/kg 21 66 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <42 ug/kg 42 132 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 41 ug/kg 41 130 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 32 ug/kg 32 103 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

Dichlorodifluoromethane <33 ug/kg 33 105 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

1,2-Dichloroethane <24 ug/kg 24 75 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

1, 1-Dichloroethane <22 ug/kg 22 69 8260B 5/20/2009 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification I# 445037560 Page 1 of2 

. -

Code 

48 

1 



~ ' 
Project Name RACINE Invoice# El8975 
Project# 003592-09001-0 

Lab Code 5018975A 

Sample ID MW12-l 
Sample Matrix soil 
Sample Date 5/14/2009 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 
1, 1-0ichloroethene < 27 ug/kg 27 87 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

cis-1,2-0ichloroethene <24 ug/kg 24 77 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

trans-1,2-0ichloroethene <29 ug/kg 29 92 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

1,2-0ichloropropane <19 ug/kg 19 59 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

2,2-0ichloropropane < 115 ug/kg 115 365 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

1,3-0ichloropropane <21 ug/kg 21 67 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether <15 ug/kg 15 48 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

ED8 (1,2-Dibromoethane) < 21 ug/kg 21 66 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

Ethylbenzene <16 ug/kg 16 52 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 50 ug/kg 50 159 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

Isopropylbenzene < 30 ug/kg 30 95 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

p-lsopropylto1uene < 30 ug/kg 30 95 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

Methylene chloride <44 ug/kg 44 140 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT8E) <23 ug/kg 23 72 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

Naphthalene < 117 ug/kg 117 373 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene < 29 ug/kg 29 93 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 ug/kg 25 79 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetrach loroethane < 27 ug/kg 27 87 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

Tetrach I oroeth en e < 18 ug/kg 18 57 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

Toluene <23 ug/kg 23 72 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 53 ug/kg 53 169 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 87 ug/kg 87 277 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 27 ug/kg 27 84 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 30 ug/kg 30 94 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

Trichloroethene (TCE) <20 ug/kg 20 65 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

Trichlorofluoromethane <16 ug/kg 16 51 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <20 ug/kg 20 63 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <24 ug/kg 24 77 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

Vinyl Chloride <17 ug/kg 17 56 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < 33 ug/kg 33 104 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

a-Xylene < 15 ug/kg 15 47 82608 5/20/2009 CJR 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOO and LOQ LOO Limit ofOetection LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

4 The continuing calibration standard not within established limits. 

8 Closing calibration standard not within established limits. 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. 

Authorized Signature 

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of2 

Code 
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Synergy Environmental Lab, INC. 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

JOHN TIMM 
NORTHERN ENVIRONMENT AL 
12075 N. CORPORATE PARKWAY 
MEQUON WI 53092 

Report Date 28-May-09 

Project Name EXPRESS CLEANERS Invoice# El8997 
Project# 100-1157 

Lab Code 5018997A 

Sample ID MW 11 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 5/19/2009 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dll Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene < 0.41 ug/1 0.41 1.3 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

Bromobenzene < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane < 0.41 ug/1 0.41 1.3 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

Bromoform <0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene < 0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

sec-Butylbenzene < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.8 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride <0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

Chlorobenzene < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.2 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

Chloroethane < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.8 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

Chloroform < 1.48 ug/1 0.48 1.5 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

Chloromethane <0.5 ug/1 0.5 1.6 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.37 ug/1 0.37 1.2 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene <0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2 ug/1 2 6.3 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane < 0.76 ug/1 0.76 2.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.77 ug/1 0.77 2.5 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.34 ug/1 0.34 I.I 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.66 ug/1 0.66 2.1 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
I, 1-Dichloroethane < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
I, 1-Dichloroethene < 0.47 ug/1 0.47 1.5 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.68 ug/1 0.68 2.2 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.9 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.82 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
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Project Name EXPRESS CLEANERS Invoice# El8997 
Project# 100-1157 

Lab Code 5018997A 

Sample ID MWll 

Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 5/19/2009 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
2,2-Dichloropropane < 0.89 ug/1 0.89 2.8 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.49 ug/1 0.49 1.6 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 
Di-isopropyl ether < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

EDB {l,2-Dibromoethane) < 0.52 ug/1 0.52 1.6 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Ethy !benzene < 0.87 ug/1 0.87 2.8 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.7 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Isopropylbenzene <0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.2 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

p-lsopropyltoluene < 0.57 ug/1 0.57 1.8 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Methylene chloride < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.8 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 ug/1 0.5 1.6 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Naphthalene < 1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.4 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene < 0.33 ug/1 0.33 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.55 ug/1 0.55 1.8 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

I, I, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.54 ug/1 0.54 1.7 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Tetrachloroethene < 0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.3 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Toluene <0.51 ug/1 0.51 1.6 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/1 2.1 6.6 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 1.6 ug/1 1.6 5.1 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

I, I, 1-Trichloroethane < 0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.4 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

I, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.41 ug/1 0.41 1.3 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Trichloroethene (TCE) < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.2 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Trichlorofluoromethane <0.72 ug/1 0.72 2.3 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < I.I ug/1 I.I 3.5 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.9 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Vinyl Chloride <0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.64 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < 1.6 ug/1 1.6 5.1 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

o-Xylene <0.53 ug/1 0.53 1.7 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Lab Code 5018997B 

Sample ID MW12 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 5/19/2009 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

VOC's 
Benzene < 0.41 ug/1 0.41 1.3 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Bromobenzene <0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.4 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane <0.41 ug/1 0.41 1.3 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Bromoform <0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene <0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

sec-Butylbenzene < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.4 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.8 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride <0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.4 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Chlorobenzene < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.2 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Chloroethane < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.8 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Chloroform < 1.48 ug/1 0.48 1.5 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Chloromethane <0.5 ug/1 0.5 1.6 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

2-Chlorotol uene < 0.37 ug/1 0.37 1.2 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene < 0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 
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Project Name EXPRESS CLEANERS Invoice# El8997 
Project# 100-1157 

Lab Code 5018997B 
Sample ID MW 12 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 5/19/2009 

Result Unit LOO LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2 ug/1 2 6.3 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Dibromochloromethane < 0.76 ug/1 0.76 2.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.77 ug/1 0.77 2.5 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.34 ug/1 0.34 I.I 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.66 ug/1 0.66 2.1 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
I, 1-Dichloroethane <0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
I, 1-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/1 0.47 1.5 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7.3 ug/1 0.68 2.2 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.9 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.82 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.89 ug/1 0.89 2.8 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
1,3-Dichloropropane < 0.49 ug/1 0.49 1.6 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Di-isopropyl ether <0.32 ug/1 0.32 I 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) < 0.52 ug/1 0.52 1.6 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Ethyl benzene <0.87 ug/1 0.87 2.8 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.7 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Jsopropylbenzene < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.2 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
p-Isopropyltoluene < 0.57 ug/1 0.57 1.8 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Methylene chloride < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.8 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 ug/1 0.5 1.6 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Naphthalene < 1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
n-Propylbenzene <0.33 ug/1 0.33 I 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.55 ug/1 0.55 1.8 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
I, I, I ,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.54 ug/1 0.54 1.7 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Tetrachloroethene 22.6 ug/1 0.42 1.3 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Toluene <0.51 ug/1 0.51 1.6 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 2.1 ug/1 2.1 6.6 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 1.6 ug/1 1.6 5.1 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
I, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.41 ug/1 0.41 1.3 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.62 'T' ug/1 0.39 1.2 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.72 ug/1 0.72 2.3 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < I.I ug/1 I.I 3.5 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.9 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Vinyl Chloride < 0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.64 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 1.6 ug/1 1.6 5.1 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.53 ug/1 0.53 1.7 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

Lab Code 5018997C 

Sample ID MW13 

Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 5/19/2009 

Result Unit LOO LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

VOC's 
Benzene <0.41 ug/1 0.41 1.3 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Bromobenzene < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
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Project Name EXPRESS CLEANERS Invoice# El8997 
Project# 100-1157 

Lab Code 5018997C 

Sample ID MW13 

Sample Matrix Water 

Sample Date 5/19/2009 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
8romodichloromethane < 0.41 ug/1 0.41 1.3 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

8romoform < 0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

tert-8utylbenzene < 0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

sec-8utylbenzene < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.4 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

n-8utylbenzene < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.8 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride <0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.4 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 
Chlorobenzene <0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.2 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Chloroethane < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.8 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Chloroform < 1.48 ug/1 0.48 1.5 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Chloromethane <0.5 ug/1 0.5 1.6 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.37 ug/1 0.37 1.2 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene < 0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2 ug/1 2 6.3 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane < 0.76 ug/1 0.76 2.4 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.77 ug/1 0.77 2.5 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.34 ug/1 0.34 I.I 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.66 ug/1 0.66 2.1 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

I, 1-Dichloroethane < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

I, 1-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/1 0.47 1.5 82608 5/27/2009 CJR 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.68 ug/1 0.68 2.2 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.9 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

1,2-Dichloropropane <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.82 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 0.89 ug/1 0.89 2.8 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 0.49 ug/1 0.49 1.6 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Di-isopropyl ether < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.52 ug/1 0.52 1.6 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < 0.87 ug/1 0.87 2.8 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.7 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

Isopropylbenzene < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.2 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
p-lsopropyltoluene < 0.57 ug/1 0.57 1.8 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

Methylene chloride < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.8 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.5 ug/1 0.5 1.6 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

Naphthalene < 1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene < 0.33 ug/1 0.33 I 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.55 ug/1 0.55 1.8 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

I, I, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.54 ug/1 0.54 1.7 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

Tetrachloroethene < 0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.3 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

Toluene < 0.51 ug/1 0.51 1.6 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/1 2.1 6.6 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 1.6 ug/1 1.6 5.1 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

I, I, I-Trichloroethane < 0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.4 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

I, 1,2-Trichloroethane <0.41 ug/1 0.41 1.3 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

Trichloroethene (TCE) < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.2 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.72 ug/1 0.72 2.3 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < I.I ug/1 I.I 3.5 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.9 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
Vinyl Chloride <0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.64 8260B 5/27/2009 CJR 
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Project Name EXPRESS CLEANERS 
Project# 100-1157 

Lab Code 5018997C 

Sample ID MW 13 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 5/19/2009 

Result 
m&p-Xylene < 1.6 

o-Xylene <0.53 

Unit 
ug/1 

ug/1 

Invoice # E 18997 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 
1.6 

0.53 

5.1 

1.7 

8260B 

8260B 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
5/27/2009 CJR 

5/27/2009 CJR 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOO and LOQ LOO Limit ofOetection LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. 

Authorized Signature 
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